CHAPTER 229—H. F. No. 534

[Coded]

An act granting county boards the authority to license and regulate the business of certain vendors at retail of soft drinks and other non-alcoholic beverages; and providing a penalty for the violation of such regulations; amending Laws 1955, Chapter 810.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Laws 1955, Chapter 810 is amended to read:

Section 1. [375.193] Retail vendors of soft drinks, licenses. There is hereby conferred upon each county board the authority, by resolution or ordinance, to license or regulate the business of vendors at retail of soft drinks and other non-alcoholic beverages located outside the limits of any municipality. The board may impose a reasonable license fee therefor and suspend or revoke such license for any violation of such ordinance or resolution or of Minnesota Statutes 1953, Chapter 340. Any person violating the terms of any resolution or ordinance adopted pursuant to this section shall be guilty of a misdemeanor and shall be punished by a fine of not more than \$100 or imprisoned in the county jail for not more than 90 days.

Approved March 28, 1957.

CHAPTER 230-H. F. No. 574

[Coded]

An act authorizing the transfer of all state lands acquired and dedicated for the Alexander Ramsey State Park, as provided in Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 85.10, to the City of Redwood Falls in Redwood County, Minnesota, to be used for a public park and for recreational and other cultural civic purposes.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. [85.103] Transfer of lands to Redwood Falls for public park [Subdivision 1.] Whereas Alexander Ramsey State Park was established as provided in Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 85.10, and comprises certain lands in areas hereinafter described and has become enveloped in the rapidly expanding municipal development of the City of Redwood Falls, and whereas, the City of Redwood Falls has need

for public park and recreational opportunities within its limits, and whereas, the City of Redwood Falls can administer the property for park and recreational purposes for the best interests of the community and the people of the state;

Now, therefore, the commissioner of conservation of the State of Minnesota is hereby authorized to transfer to the City of Redwood Falls the following described lands, together with all buildings, roads, and permanent structures heretofore erected thereon, to-wit:

All state-owned lands lying and being in Section Thirtysix (36), Township One Hundred Thirteen (113) North, Range Thirty-six (36) West, Redwood County, Minnesota, now used for Alexander Ramsey State Park.

- Sec. 2. [Subd. 2.] The City of Redwood Falls shall use the property herein authorized for transfer, solely for public park, recreational or other civic and cultural purposes.
 - Sec. 3. This Act takes effect on July 1, 1957.

Approved March 28, 1957.

CHAPTER 231-H. F. No. 618

An act relating to the state board of dental examiners; amending Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 150.01.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 150.01, is amended to read:

150.01 State board of dental examiners. There is hereby created a state board of dental examiners whose duty it shall be to carry out the purposes and enforce the provisions of this chapter. The board shall consist of five qualified resident dentists appointed by the governor. The terms of office of the members shall be three years and until their successors qualify. The governor shall appoint a successor to the member whose term expires, for a term of three years and until his successor qualifies. Each year the Minnesota state dental association, at least 90 days prior to the expiration of the term or terms expiring in such year, shall recommend to the governor not less than two dentists for each term qualified to serve on the board, and from the list of persons so recommended the governor may appoint one member to the board for each of these terms of three years, these appointments to be made within 30 days